

No. 23-722

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RALPH DIAZ, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PATRICIA POLANCO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL J. HADDAD

JULIA SHERWIN

TERESA ALLEN

Haddad & Sherwin LLP

505 17th Street

Oakland, CA 94612

Counsel for Patricia Polanco,

Vincent Polanco, Selena

Polanco, Gilbert Polanco,

Michael Hampton,

Jacqueline Hampton,

Daniel Ruiz, Santos Ruiz,

Fernando Vera, Vanessa

Robinson, Daniel Ruiz, Jr.,

Angelina Chavez, Eric

Warner, and Henry Warner

PAUL W. HUGHES

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG

SARAH P. HOGARTH

McDermott Will & Emery LLP

500 North Capitol Street NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 756-8000

phughes@mwe.com

EUGENE R. FIDELL

Yale Law School Supreme

Court Clinic

127 Wall Street

New Haven, CT 06511

Counsel for Respondents

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

FULVIO FRANCISCO CAJINA DAN STORMER
*Law Office of Fulvio F.
Cajina
528 Grand Avenue
Oakland, CA 94610*

ANDREW NEILSON BRIAN OLNEY
*Law Offices of Andrew
Neilson
528 Grand Avenue
Oakland, CA 94610*

Counsel for Karen Legg and
Michelle Legg DAVID CLAY WASHINGTON
*Hadsell Stormer Renick &
Dai, LLP
128 N Fair Oaks Ave.
Suite 204
Pasadena, CA 91103*

NANCY L. HERSH SALOMON ZAVALA
*Hersh & Hersh LLP
Suite 2080
601 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102*

CHARLES C. KELLY, II DO KIM
*Hersh & Hersh
1388 Sutter Street
Suite 1210
San Francisco, CA 94109*

MATTHEW CARLSON Counsel for Joaquin Diaz,
Hilda Diaz, Yadira
Menchu, and Blanca Diaz
Houle

BEN ROSENFELD BRIAN A. FORD
*3163 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94110*

Counsel for Reginald Thorpe *Law Offices of Brian A.
Ford
3330 Geary Boulevard
3rd Floor East
San Francisco, CA 94118*

STANLEY ROBERT APPS
*4424 Bellingham Ave.
Studio City, CA 91604*

Counsel for Donte Lee
Harris, Kenneth Allan
Cooper, and Matthew K.
Quale, Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	10
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	12
A. Factual disputes preclude review.....	13
B. The court of appeal correctly denied qualified immunity.....	16
1. Deliberate indifference.	16
2. State-created danger.....	22
3. The Court should not expand the textually and historically unjustified qualified immunity doctrine.....	28
C. There is no compelling need for review in this case.....	29
Conclusion	33
Appendix A – Report of the California Office of the Inspector General	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ablordeppey v. Walsh</i> , 85 F.4th 27 (1st Cir. 2023).....	27
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	18, 24, 25
<i>Baltierra v. Santoro</i> , 2023 WL 9119163 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2023)	31
<i>Board v. Farnham</i> , 394 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Boyd v. McNamara</i> , 74 F.4th 662 (5th Cir. 2023)	26
<i>Butera v. District of Columbia</i> , 235 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	23
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	20
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	27
<i>D.S. v. E. Porter Cnty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 799 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Davis v. Allison</i> , 2023 WL 6796753 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2023)	31
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018).....	18, 24, 25

Cases—continued

<i>Doe v. Jackson Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 895 (2020).....	23
<i>Doe v. Jackson Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 954 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Doe v. Rosa</i> , 795 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Estate of B.I.C. v. Gillen</i> , 710 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Estate of Clark v. Walker</i> , 865 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	17
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	16, 18
<i>Fields v. Abbott</i> , 652 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Fowler v. Irish</i> , 142 S. Ct. 74 (2021).....	23
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25, 33 (1993)	11, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Hines v. Youseff</i> , 914 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Irish v. Fowler</i> , 979 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Johnson v. Epps</i> , 479 F. App'x 583 (5th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	15

Cases—continued

<i>Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield</i> , 439 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U.S. 100 (2018).....	29
<i>L.W. v. Grubbs</i> , 974 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1992).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	32
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	29
<i>Nazario v. Thibeault</i> , 2023 WL 7147386 (2d Cir. 2023).....	19, 22
<i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> , 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Okin v. Village of Cornwall-on-Hudson Police Dep’t</i> , 577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011).....	16
<i>Pauluk v. Savage</i> , 836 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2016)	23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	29
<i>Riggs v. Madden</i> , 2024 WL 85894 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2024)	31
<i>Robinson v. Webster County</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1450 (2021).....	23

Cases—continued

<i>Sanford v. Stiles</i> , 456 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , 958 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. 7 (2020).....	24
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>Vega v. Semple</i> , 963 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Wilson v. Williams</i> , 961 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	17

Other Authorities

Betsy McKay, <i>Coronavirus Symptoms and How to Protect Yourself: What We Know</i> Wall Street J. (May 24, 2020)	1
Heather Murphy, <i>Surfaces? Sneezes? Sex? How the Coronavirus Can and Cannot Spread</i> , N.Y. Times (May 26, 2020)	1
